SiRUSA

ERETRER T A FRSERDIS
INDUSTRIAL SEWING MACHINE










@FEATURES

*The DT6—927 Feed-off-the-Arm Double [
Chain Stitch Machine is most suitable for
sewing the tubular parts of shirts, pyjamas,
work clothes, sweat pants, etc.

% High speed operation at 4,000 stitches per
minute will increase production efficiency.

4 The DT6— 927 employs ball bearings where
necessary and all working parts are com-
pletely lubricated.

% The.machine can be arranged in a way
most suitable for factory line operation by
use of special motor bases.

CONTENTS

il lnstalling the Machine Head -+ vrrvmmmiiiiiiiiiiiiiniian...
[2] Installing the Treadle and Chain «------eeoeeveeiemeninin,
@) Installing the Motor Pulley «---veoeeremiiisiiiininniins
@ Be]t Tension Adjustment ........................................
BJ lnstalling the Belt Cover i,
Motor and Motor pu]ley ..........................................
Spo0l Stand-----++e-r-ssrreeeeessrreianns

m Lubrication sreesrertetsiiiiiiiiiinaimiiiiinaeiiiieaiciaeiieirnnae-
Running T cveseremaetiiiitiiiaiaa ittt v ccarnreri e e raan

[1] Needles and Threads ----eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeemmmrurinnnn. wrettaeseieas
2 Installing the Needles «r--rcroeerererrrimmmmmiiieiniiii...
B Lower Threading --+--+-swsrseersressmmsssessisiacannncns
@ Uppel' Th.readlﬂg ....................................................

(5] Sewing o swerreress st 4
[6] Thread Tension -wrrr-----==rrerees e N A GRS S e 5
[7] Presser Foot Pressure Adjustment -« -s---weeemeeseees 5
StitCh Length Adjustment ......................................... 5

O] Puller Feed Adjustment (Model 927-S/M—PL)}:----------5

(1} Needle and Looper Timing Adjustment --=+«-ssseeeeees 7
[2] Needle bar Height Adjustment----==--ssrrrssssmmemsnseasass 7
3] Timing of Loopers Running Clear of Needles---++++---- 8
|[4] Needle Guard Adjustment -----==-====-esresmmsmsrmmmmriiiinaa 8
lg} Feed Dog Height Adjustment.....................”..-----......9
[6] Upper Thread Take-up Thread Guide Adjustment ... 9
[7] Upper Thread Arm Thread Guide Adjustment---++««-: 10
Thread Release Shaft Adjustment -« woeeemmmmemrmeennns 10
8] Lower Thread Take-up Timing Adjustment --------seoe. 10
0] Installing the Lapper:-«:-seeereesemmminsisimenarenenaaaas 10
M Puller Height Adjustment (Model 927-S/M—PL):------ 11

2 Puller Device Timing Adjustment (Model 927-$/M-PL)




((SPECIFICATIONS)

Model

FAQ007

| Use

Thin materials

Medium-thick materials

[Thick materials

Stitch pattern

Twin-needle, twin-thread double chain stitch, parallel sewing

ﬁMax. sewing speed 3,600 spm 4,000 spm
Stitch length 1.2~25 mm 1.2~3.2 mm
Needle gauge X inch 48 mm) [ inch (32 mm)| 3¢ inch (4 mm)| % inch (48 mm} | % inch (64 mm)
Needle TVx1
Needle bar stroke 27 mm I 27 mm | 30 mm
Min. arm size 178 mm
Puller device Equipped l None
(TABLE OF STANDARD GAUGES)
Gauge set |[Needle holder|Needle plate(Presser foot| Feed dog Looper assembly. b:ungetﬁrmud Lapper
% MH % % % % % h % MH
% MH He Y He Ys He % % MH
Y% MH A % H “H “H “H %“H % MH
(INSTALLING )
Installing the Machine Head
- r

~

—

L. Install pulley cover base @ on machine bed @ with two hexagonal bolts @.
2. Insert bar cushions @ into the holes in the bottom of the bed.
3. Place the machine head on the table, adjust its position in forward and backward directions by aligning it with the hole for

presser bar lifter chain @, and in sidewise directions by aligning it with belt hole €.
4. After fastening cushions @ to the machine bed and pulley cover base with set screws @, fix them to the table with screws @




2 Installing the Treadle and Chain

. . J

. Fasten connecting lever bearing @ to the beam in the upper part of the table legs with nut @.

. Slide connecting lever L @ onto connecting lever shaft €.

- Fit connecting lever shaft @ to connecting lever bearing @, and secure it with connecting lever shaft collar @.

Set connecting lever L € in line with the clutch lever hole, and tighten it with square head bolts @.

Hook connecting rod @ to the clutch lever and connecting lever L €.

. Slide another connecting lever L € onto connecting lever shaft ®, and fix it with square head bolts @.

. Fasten treadle shaft @ onto the lower beam across the table legs with hexagonal bolts @.

. Slide pedal stopper @ and presser foot lifter pedal @ onto treadle shaft @, and fasten it with pedal stopper @.

. Shide treadle stopper @ and treadle @ onto treadle shaft ©. and fasten treadle stopper @ in such a way that treadle ®

will move lightly.

10. Slide treadie support @ onto the end of treadle shaft ©, turn it until treadle shaft @ is parallel with the floor, and fasten it.

11. Hook one end of connecting rod @ to connecting lever L €, and hook the other end of it to treadle P

12. Hook one end of chain @ to the presser foot lifter lever, pass the other end through the hole in presser foot lifter pedal @,
and adjust the chain length so that the pedal will be at the same height as treadle @.

O WMDY R WN -

(3] Installing the Motor Pulley [4 Belt Tension adjustment Sl Installing Belt Cover
r ™~ N T )

. ) | J )

With motor shaft key way € up, insert

key @ into the key way, slide motor
Pulley ®onto the motor shaft, and fasten
it with nut .

{6 Motor and Motor Pulley

1. Motor
Use the motor specified below.

Place belt @ on machine pulley @ and
motor pulley @, and adjust the belt ten-
sion with tension regulator € so that the
belt sags about 25 to 30 mm when it is
pressed with the thumb at the center
point between the pulleys,

Spool Stand

Install belt cover @ on the pulley cover
base with set screws @.

Assemble spool stand @ as shown below, and install it at

the right rear corner of the table with screws.

| Three-phase | Z2-pole, 400 W motor | - ™
2. Motor Pulley
Use the correct motor pulley suitable to the fre-
quency of your power supply as specified below.
Frequency | Sewing speed | Motor pulley | Belt size
3,600 90
50Hz 4000 100 M-44
3,600 75
60Hz 4000 & M-43
\ _/




(LUBRICATION AND RUNNING IN

(1] Lubrication

Be sure to oil the following points before using your sewing machine.

i . h )
[}
Reference
line
L L J J

1. After setting up the machine, remove adjusting cover screw @, and pour oil in up to the reference line on oil gauge @.

2. Turn the pulley until oil cap @ is up, remove oil cap @ and pour oil into oil tank @ until it is full. If the oil in the oil tank
decreases below tank center line @, the oil will not be drawn into the upper shaft, causing imperfect lubrication. Be sure to
keep the oil in the oil tank above oil tank center line (5

3. Pour about 5 drops of oil into 3 il cups @ and needle bar bushing oil hole @ every week.

4. Remove oil drain screw @ from time to discharge the used oil which has collected in the front bed oil sump.

5. Wipe arm jaw @ and rear bed oil sump @ from time to time to remove oil from them.

2] Running in
~

Direction of rotation

o )

Switch the power on, and make sure that the pulley runs in
the arrow direction. Operate your machine at about 3,500 spm
for the first 3 to 4 days to assure a long machine life.

(CORRECT OPERATION))

(1] Needles and Threads 2] Installing the Needles
The needle and threads to be used vary depending on sewing ( N
conditions. Select the correct ones by referring to the table
below.
Need! Thread
i Upper thread Lower thread
#11 Cotton #80 Cotton #100
#14 Cotton #60 Cotton # 80 N
. ' P
#16 Cotton #50 Cotton # 60 1. Turn the pulley until needle holder @ is raised to the high-
est position.
#19 Cotton #30 Cotton # 50 2. Loosen needle set screws @, hold needles @ with their long
grooved side facing front, insert them into needle holder @

all the way, and fasten the needle with needle set screws ]



Lower Threading

Pass the lower threads as shown in the figure balow.
/,

4] Upper Threading
Pass the upper threads as shown in the figure below.

( 7
. /

B Sewing

1. Switch the power on. o e

2. Depress presser lifter pedal @ and place the work under
the presser foot.

3. Release the presser lifter pedal.

4. The machine starts running when treadle @ is stepped
down.

5. After sewing the work, move the work to thread cutter
® to make blank stitches, and cut the thread with it.




Thread Tension

r "\ r N {
o Less t.“'s"o_‘r Good stitches Uoper thresd
‘ More tension
= 4,
Lower thread
Loose, bad stitches
Lower thread Upper thread
— J L L J

1. Adjust the upper thread tension properly by turning upper thread adjusting screw @.
2. Adjust the lower thread tension properly by turning lower thread adjusting screw 9.

(7] Presser Foot Pressure Adjustment

Adjust the presser foot pressure by turning wing nut @ so '
that the pressure is just enough to feed the work positively
and keep the work from slipping.

Less tension

Stitch Length Adjustment

1. Remove adjusting cap screw @.

2. Turn the pulley toward yourself until screw ® comes to
the hole for the adjusting cap screw.

3. Loosen screw @ with screwdriver, turn the pulley about
one-quarter of a turn in the same direction so that horizontal
eccentric adjusting screw @ will come to the hole for the
adjusting cap screw.

4. Stitch length decreases when horizontal eccentric adjusting
screw @ is turned clockwise with screwdriver, and increased
when the same screw is turned counterclockwise. Exercise
care to keep the feed dogs clear of the slot in the needle
plate.

5. After the above-mentioned adjustment retighten screw @
securely.

9] Puller Feed Adjustment (Model FA007-264/DP)

1 After adjusting the STITCH LENGTH, you have to
readjust the PULLER FEED again.

2 Loosen the nut @, you can get more feed toward
outside, get less toward inside.

3 After adjusting, tighten the nut @

~,




% The table below shows samples of stitches made with a highly elastic fabric and a fabric which is not so elastic.
Adjust the puller feed by referring to this table.

Non-aligned, and very wavy.

Puller feed Fabric with high elasticity Fabric with low elasticity
Correct
Feed direction Feed dirsctice
Neither non-alignment nor sewing wrinkles. Neither non-alignment nor sewing wrinkles.
Insufficient
Non-aligned, and wrinkled. Non-aligned, and wrinkled.
Excessive

Non-aligned, and very wavy.




(STANDARD ADJUSTMENTS)

(1] Needle and Looper Timing Adjustment

f w

{
#3.2~3.5mm J

h e d W,
Make an adjustment so that, when needles @ are down lowest, loopers @ reach the end of their backward travel and the dis-
tance from the needle center to the looper tip is 3.2 to 3.5 mm.

{Adjusting methad)

1. Remove the presser foot, needle plate and feed dogs.

. Loosen two set screws @ and cap screw @ on lower belt wheel @.

. Turn the pulley toward yourself until needles @ come down to the lowest position.

. Turn the lower-shaft until loopers @ reach the end of their backward travel.

. Tighten cap screw @ and two set screws @ securely.

. Loosen set screw @, move looper holder @ in the arrow direction until the distance between the needle center and the looper
tip is 3.2 to 3.5 mm, and retighten set screw {§ securely.

= IS RS L o

Needle Bar Height Adjustment
g N[

L Looper forward travel Looper backward travel
_ s/

Adjust the needle bar height so that the looper thread eyes will match the needle eyes in the forward and backward travels of

the loopers.

{Adjusting method)

1. Turn the pulley toward yourself until the loopers move forward from the rightmost position to a point where the looper
thread eyes are in line with the needles eyes.

2. Open face plate @, loosen needle bar clamp screw @, and move needle bar @ up or down until the looper thread eyes are
in line with the needle eyes.

3. Retighten needle bar clamp screw @ securely.

4. After the adjustment, turn the pulley toward yourself and make sure that the looper thread eyes match the needle eyes in the
forward and backward travels of the loopers.




Timing of Loopers Running Clear of Needles
( N )

F====

‘
N e e i e i i

—

e -

T T

B
<:::}

8 o, - i S o

The loopers run in back of the needles in their forward travel and in front of the needles in their backward travel.

Adjust the clearance between the needles and the loopers to anywhere from 0 to 0.05 mm in both the forward and backward
ravels.

{Adjusting method)

1. Remove forward feed arm cover @, turn the pulley toward vourself until the longitudinal feed eccentric ring set screw shows

through adjusting hole @.

2. Loosen the set screw to such an extent that it does not stick out of the longitudinal feed eccentric ring, turn the pulley toward
yourself again and loosen the other set screw.

. With screwdriver kept on the set screw, turn the pulley to adjust the clearance between the needles and the loopers.

4. After the adjustment, retighten the two set screws securely and put the forward feed arm cover back on.

(=4

4] Needle Guard Adjustment (Standard specification)

4 _W r e’
1

| ) L 0.2~0.3mm )

The needle guard prevents the needles from contacting the loopers in their forward travel. Position the needle guard as close
to the needles as possible but make sure that it is clear of the needles.

{Adjusting method)

1. Turn the pulley toward yourself until the needles come down to the lowest position.

2. Loosen lower set screw @ at the end of the forward feed arm.

3. Adjust the clearance between needles @ and needle guard @ to anywhere from 0.2 to 0.3 mm by moving needle guard e
4. After the adjustment, retighten set screw @ securely.




(Puller specification)

The clearance between the needles and the tips of the
loopers will be 0.05 mm, pushing the needles by needle
guard @.

{Adjusting Method)

L. Turn the pulley toward yourself until the needles
come down to the lowest position.

2. Loosen stop screw €, and raise or lower needie guard
@ so that the bottom ends of the needle eyes will be
about 0.5mm above the bottom of needle guard 0.

3. Tumn the pulley toward yourself again until the tips
of the loopers come to the centers of the needles.

4. Loosen stop screw @, move needle guard @ to the
left or to the right, and adjust so that the clearance
between the needles and the tips of the loopers will
be 0.05 mm, pushing needle points by needle guard 9.
At this time, please make sure that the clearance
between the loopers and the needles is 0.2~0.3 mm \

in the backward movement of the loopers.

Feed Dog Height Adjustment

Adjust the height of feed dog @ so it is 0.8 mm above the top [
of the needle plate when feed dog @ is at the highest position. o
(Adjusting method)

Adjust the height of feed dog @ by turning feed bar eccentric
shaft @

Upper Thread Take-up Thread Guide Adjustment

Adjust the height of the upper thread take-up thread guide so

that, the upper thread will not be loose when the needle bar (

reaches the lowest point after the loopers run out of upper

thread loops.

{Adjust method)

1. Turn the pulley toward yourself until the loopers run out
of upper thread loops.

2. Loosen set screw @, and raise or lower upper thread take.
up thread guide @ until it contacts the upper thread.




@ Upﬁot Thread Arm Thread Guide Adjustment

Thread Release Shaft Adjustment

e ‘ ~

. J

~ .‘ )

\ J

Adjust the upper thread arm thread guide so that the upper

thread has a slight tension when the loopers run out of upper

thread loops.

{Adjusting method)

1. Loosen set screw @, and raise or lower upper thread arm
thread guide @ as much as necessary.

2. After the adjustment, retighten set screw @

Lower Thread Take-up Timing Adjustment

Adjust the thread releast shaft so that the thread tension discs
loosen when the presser foot is raised and tighten when the
presser foot is lowered.

{Adjusting method)

1. Loosen set screw @.

2. Make an adjustment by turning thread release shaft @ so
that the thread tension discs begin to loosen when the pres-
ser foot rises 4 mm above the top of the needle plate.

3. After the adjustment, retighten set screw @ securely.

[0 Installing the Lapper

( )

Toam

L Y,

\ _/

Make an adjustment so that, when the loopers begin moving

backward, lower thread take-up @ contacts thread @ in the

lower thread take-up lever guide, and is 7 mm up from lower

thread take-up base @.

(Adjusting method)

1. Insert screwdriver through the adjusting hole in the bed,
and loosen two set screws @. loosen

2. Raise lower thread take-up @ until it is 7mm up from
thread take-up base @.

3. After the adjustment, retighten two set screws @ securely.

Insert the lapper guide plate from the front into the oblong
slot in the forward feed arm cover, making sure that the end
of lapper is clear of the presser foot.

% Lapper adjustment

Adjust felling distance of point & by loosing set screw @.
Adjust felling distance of point ® by loosing set screw @.

~10~



1 Pulier Height Adjustment (Model 927-S/ M-PL)

Adjust the height of puller @ so that it is 0.1 to 0.2 mm high from

the top of the needle plate.

{Adjusting Method)

Loosen set screw @, and move puller support @ up or down until
puller @ is 0.1 to 0.2 mm above the top of the needle plate.

Puller Device Timing Adjustment (Model FA007-264/DP)

B

With 3mm wrench to loosen the screw @ & @

. The timing of the feed will be stsrting when the
needle is away from the needle plate about 5 or

6mm, and stoping at 10mm.

After adjusting the timing, retighten the screw
Q& 8.

.

~

~11~




(TROUBLESHOOTING))

Trouble

small.

Cause inspection Remedy Page
— Needles installed improperl Direction of lon . Refer to instructions for 3
properly. ir of long groove. needle installing.
Upper thread tension too . Adjust upper thread
= grt;;f_ Upper thread tension. — ten,s ion. L 5
Lower thread tension too . Adjust lower thread
- Sa—
great. Lower thread tension. tersion. 5
Thread breaks | | | Upper thread arm thread Upper thread arm guide Adjust upper thread arm 10
) guide out of position. position. thread guide.
- Needle eyes too small for Needle size and thread Refer to the section on 3
threads. count. “Needles and Threads”
1 Loopers damaged. Damaged thread way. —— Replace loopers.
‘— Needle groove damaged. Burrs in long groove. I-— Replace needle.
. Clearance between needles Adjust timing of loopers
N ) — . 8
| Hieesienhitlaqpers and loopers. running clear of needles.
| Wrong timing of needles Timing of needles and Adjust timing of Needles and 7
and loopers. loopers. loopers.
Nesadies break -
H Needle hit loopers Clearance between needles — Adjust needles guard. 8
’ and needles guard.
|| Needle eyes too small for Needle size and thread Refer to the section on 3
threads. count. “Needles and Threads”.
. . " . Refer to instructions for
Needles installed improperly. Direction of long groove. — e installing. 3
. ith good
L Looper points are dull. Replace loopers with go
ones.
Stitches skip | Clearance between needies Clearance between needles Adjust timing of loopers 8
) and loopers too great. and loopers too great. runping clear of needles.
| | Needle and looper timing o - Adjust needle and looper
WEONE. Needle and looper timing. Aiming. 8
| | Lower thread take-up Lower thread take-up Adjust lower thread take-up 10
timing wrong. timing. timing.
. Uppﬁr thread tension too Upper thread tension. Adjust upper thread tension. 5
Eﬂpﬂ threads loose. —— L.foewatt!r thread tension fuo Lower thread tension. —— Adjust lower thread tension. 5
L Upper thread take-up thread Looseness of upper threads at Adjust upper thread take-up
guide out of position. f,';e,_IOWESt PaGtiEn.atmeadic thread guide position. 9
— Feed dog too low. Feed dog height. +—— Adjust feed dog height. 9
|_| Presser foot pressure too Presser foot pressure. /—{ Adjust presser foot pressure. 5

Machine does not feed work.

Feed dog worn out.

Have serviceman check it.

Presser foot floats and does
not fully press work.

Feed dog and presser foot
work on one side only.

Have serviceman check it.

~12~

Have serviceman check them.




Trouble Cause Inspection Remedy Page
— Puller timing wrong. —!,_ Puller timing. Adjust puller device timing. 11
- Puller feed incorrect. 1 Puller feed Adjust puller feed. 5
Non-slignment and wrinkles |
Presser foot pressure Adjust presser foot
T— e cieeat Presser foot pressure. pressure, 5
L Feed dog height incorrect. Feed dog height. Adjust feed dog height. ]

~13~







CONTENTS Hgk

CO-MACHINE BODY  :coreeererrremeimmmiiieeieieea s 1
BEES T R AR i
C1-UPPER SHAFT MACHANISM :::erreereermemmmmmnmem, 3
Bt
C2-NEEDLE BAR MECHANISM-FEED MECHANISM ---crverermeeeeens 5
B BLR A (B A
C3-PULLY MECHANISIM - rerrereemmmenmmniiiitieieieiise e 7
B EEh G
C4-PRESSER BAR MECHANISIM ::cereerreerrmrrmmemeiieiieiieiieiieein, 9
R AR Al A
C5-LOOPER MECHANISM e 11
S HMEBNAGRE
CG-UPPER THREADING MECHANISM: -+ ceeeeeermeermmmemniiiaiiiaann., 13
| ERRAR TG
C7-LQWER THREADING MECHANISM: - rererrerremrmmmnmmniiinninn, 15
N ERRAR TG
C8-LOWER SHAFT MECHANISM-GAUGE PARTS(SM1/4)----------- 17
Y T e VA el
C8-LOWER SHAFT MECHANISM-GAUGE PARTS(SM3/16) -+ 19
T A B A
C10-GAUGE PARTS (DP) DP::eeeeseeeserssineaniinsiiitiiiniiii 21
FHH
C11-PULLER DEVICE MECHANISM DP ----ceoeeeeremeeeimeiieiieeenn. 23
T A A
C12-ACCESSORIES: - eeeeerereremeieiiimiiiiieeeteetiiiaeeeeeeas 25

FC i



B17-1

CO~1~



MACHINE BODY

REF. NO. 55 #mask

NAME OF PARTS EfitHH

B
il

Amt req ik

C0-01 MACHINE HEAD (1) 1
C0-C2 MACHINE REST BOARD EEE(T) g
C0-5-1 LOWER WHEEL At 1
C0-06 LOWER WHEEL CONNECTION Fi/ £ Bl 0
C0-07 ONE WAY TRIANGULARAXLE & [ — [l T 2
C0-08 ONE WAY STILL SPRING FHAas 6
C0-09 ONE WAY STILL BALL Fjajbk 6
C0-11 ONE WAY PUSHING PLATE EH[ffika 1
C0-11-1 PIN 26 g
C0-12-1 FEED DOG PUSHING PLATE LINK JEffats 1
C0-12A SCREW STEEE] 1
C0-B17-1 PULLER COVER EZE(f 1
C0-A17-3 PULLER TOP COVER i 1
C0-17-3 PACKING EZ 1
C0-18 PLASTIC COVER HJEZE 2
C0-X28-1 SCREW 11/64x40 12%] 2
C0-X31 SCREW 9/64x40 L8 1Z%] 3
C0-X67 SCREW 3/32x56 18] 3
C0-X67-2 SCREW 3/32x56 L6 1Z5] 3
C0-X77 SCREW 11/64x40 L9 1247 2







UPPER SHAFT MACHANISM

REF. NO.#{4 - Hmse NAME OF PARTS EitHH Amt reqFR &
C1-01 PULL BAR ENDING SCREW 7 %i85] 1
C1-02 VERTICAL PULL BAR {3, 1
C1-03 PULL BAR BEARING yifffifi & 2
C1-04 VERTICAL PULL BAR FIXING SCREW % 5] 1
C1-04-1 WASHER %] 1
C1-Y2 PULL BAR SCREW NUT (- @##%F} 1
C1-C6 UPPER SHAFT [~ i 1
C1-07 BALL BEARING 6202 #ifj7& _ 1
C1-08 BEARING SUPPORT %[ 1
C1-09 OIL STOPPER jiiEf 1
C1-10 BEARING CASE ASSEMBLY il 1
C1-11 BEARING 6302 7k 1
C1-12 OIL TANK_FAiH%: 1
C1-13 OILGAUGE WINDOW jjii3% 1
C1-14 PACKING JHE %] 1
C1-15 OIL GAUGE FLANGE {iizie 1
C1-16 OIL TANK PACKING _[I- i1l %4/ 1
C1-17 PACKING [RIBE#E 1
C1-18 UPPER WHEEL ECCENTRIC WHEEL {0 ity 1
C1-18-1 ECCENTRIC WHEEL WASHER (i 1
C1-18-2 BEARING JRFEHIA 1
C1-18-3 SCREW 9/64 X 40 #5] 2
C1-19 UPPER WHEEL MOVING PULL BAR i (G880 4% 1
C1-21 PULL BAR SCREW NUT £ 5] 1
C1-22 FIXING PULL BAR SCREW WASHER [[-7H 54 2
C1-22A WASHER %[ (iH) 3
C1-23 PULL BARSCREW NUT #&R} 2
C1-24 THICKNESS ADJUSTING PULL BAR ) fEifT 2
C1-25 PULL BAR FIXING PULL BAR %% 2
C1-26 UPPER WHEEL CONNECTION _{&jiif 1
C1-27 MOVABLE LEFT-RIGHT CHOCK RING & {vi [ 1
C1-29 CONNECTION COPPER TUBE S 2
C1-30 VERTICAL PULL BAR EEUH & TEiZ5] 1
C1-31 WASHER F4f] 1
C1-102 BEARING FIXING SCREW ¥ FiaRE 1
C1-102-1 BEARING FIXING BUSHING & 1
C1-X3 SCREW 15/64 X 28 5] 1
C1-X4 SCREW 15/64 X 28 5] 1
C1-X5 SCREW 9/64 x40 3] 2
C1-X6 CAP SCREW H &i5] 1
C1-X7 SCREW 1/4X28 4] 2
C1-X38-1 SCREW 11/64 x40 I#5] 2




S—u [ 7
Cl2 Xio




NEEDLE BAR MECHANISM-FEED MECHANISM

REF. NO. 55 #mask

NAME OF PARTS EfitHH

Ami req s K it

C2-01 NEEDLE BAR CRANK [H[CHH 1
C2-02 NEEDLE BAR CRANK BOD fE7[Efs 1
C2-03 NEEDLE BAR BRACKET [k 1
C2-04 WICK & 1
C2-05 OIL LEAK PROOF CAP [l 1
C2-C6 WICK & 1
C2-07 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK 4575k 1
C2-08 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE &#)] 1
C2-09 NEEDLE BAR 3T 1
C2-10 NEEDLE BAR BUSHING (U) 2[FERG (L) 1
C2-11 NEEDLE BAR BUSHING (D)§FHTEZ( F) 1
C2-C12 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK 75 1
C2-14 OIL CAP BJEZE 1
C2-C15 NEEDLE &t 2
C2-16 FEED DOG ECCENTRIC AXLE Z@f i 1
C2-17 WASHER % 1
C2-18 ECCENTRIC WHEEL SLEEVE 3i/B5L 1
C2-C19 ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW [ (i 1
C2-20 ECCENTRIC WHEEL SLEEVE Zi/5L 1
C2-C21-1 FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSEMBLY &/ &HHIR 1
C2-22 PACKING JHE B E 1
C2-23 FEED LIFTING FORK Y #Jifi 1
C2-24 FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSEMBLY U 5iEBE 1
C2-C25 FEED BAR ECCENTRIC SHAFT {oy i 1
C2-26 FEED DOG ECCENTRIC SET [H[EFE 4
C2-X7 SCREW1/4x40 §Z2] 4
C2-X8 SCREW11/64x40 L12 §Z£] 5
C2-X9 SCREW 15/64x28 1E&] 2
C2-X10 SCREW 15/64x28 §Z5] 1
C2-X14 FEED ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING SCREW E{/iZ4] 1
C2-X31-1 SCREW 9/64x40 12%] 1
C2-X49 SCREW 9/64x40 L5 24T 1




C3~7~




PULLY MECHANISM

REF. NO. 55 #mask

NAME OF PARTS 51

At reqa I i

C3-01 PULLEY 775km 1
C3-02 TIMING BELT WHEEL ASSEMBLY (SUPPER) [l & etm( 1) 1
C3-03 TIMING BELT WHEEL ASSEMBLY (LOWER) [H5 25 ) 7
C3-C4 TIMING BELT PRGBS 7
C3-C5 BELT COVER /5 J 7
C3-06 BELT COVER PLATE J 7tk 7
C3-07 PACKING [hHE T 7
C3-08 PULLEY COVER BASE Jl s B HL. 1
C3-09 PULLEY COVER iim = 7
C3-10 WASHER %[ >
C3-20 SPRING COIL O3] 3
C3-X01 SCREW1/4x28 18] 5
C3-X07 SCREW1/4x28 %] 5
X3-X09 SCREW1/4x28 %] 5
C3-X18 SCREW 15/64x28 125 >
C3-X22 SCREW 7/16x14 125 2
C3-X79 SCREW 3/16x32 L8 1Z%] 2




C4~9~



PRESSER BAR MECHANISM

REF. NO.Z3 w5 NAME OF PARTS 364 Amt reqaz K i
C4-C1 PRESSR BAR FERjjlI+}: 1
C4-02 FACE PLATE UPPER HINGE ASSEMBLY #EFRI#% 51 1
C4-03 STEEL BALL §fgk 1
C4-04 PRESSER BAR BUSHING (UPPER) At £ ) 1
C4-05 PRESSER BAR BUSHING (LOWER) EEIF:#ZE(T) 1
C4-06 FACE PLATE (LOWER) §i&(T) 1
C4-07 PACKING [fyH=s 1
C4-08 PRESSER BAR CLAMP ASSEMBLY EElIF:7€ 1
C4-09 PRESSER BAR CLAMP SPRING FXJjfix 1
C4-10 PRESSER BAR CLAMP SPRING PIN E{7§ 1
C4-11 PRESSER BAR CLAMP SPRING ASSEMBLY [ 1
C4-12 GUIDE WASHER ZE[¥AF 1
C4-13 WING NUT MERTIER} 1
C4-14 PRESSER BAR LIFTER JFAIFENE] 1
C4-15 KNEE LIFTER LEVER R 1
C4-16 KNEE LIFTER SPRING BRI s 1
C4-17 PRESSER FOOT LIFTER CHAIN ASSEMBLY _{difijf#i{5 1
C4-B18 FACE PLATE (UPPER) fif B2 1
C4-19 STOPPER SPRING PLATE (L) J#F2)(44) 1
C4-20 STOPPER SPRING PLATE (S) 22 7ZJ(4) 1
C4-24 OIP CAP JHiZE 1
C4-X8 SCREW11/64x40 ##5T 1
C4-X9 SCREW 15/64x28 HZ$T 1
C4-X25 PRESSER ADJUSTING SCREW & FIZ§T 2
C4-X26 STUD SCREW 15/64x28 12§ 1
C4-X27 STUD SCREW 5/16x28 #Z§] 1
C4-X31 SCREW 9/64x40 L10 5T 3
C4-X44 SCREW 9/64x40 18] /
C4-X60 SCREW 9/64x40 14T 1
C4-X95 SCREW 9/64x40 1ZFT 1
C4-Y02 NUT 3/16x32 1R} 1
C4-D2-27 RUBBER PLUR ZJEJE 1

~10~




5

C26

C5~11~




LOOPER MECHANISM

REF. NO. 55 #mask

NAME OF PARTS EfitHH

Ami req s K it

C5-02 ECCENTRIC WHEEL SLEEVE 3iyHBE 1
C5-C3 LOOPER FEEDING FORK a7 1
C5-C4 LOOPER FEEDING SHAFT #3#) % (fill) 1
C5-C5 LOPPER FEEDING SHAFT BRACKET JE#] YL 1
C5-06 PIN &80 1
C5-C7 LOOPER FRONT-REAR TRANSMISSION Fii/ZERa s 1
C5-C8 SLIDE BROCK SHAFT [EEdid 1
C5-09 LOOPER LEVER SHAFT EFi[E i 1
C5-10 PACKING %[5 1
C5-C11 CONNECTING ROD GUIDE PLATE [~ [ ERa/pats 1
C5-12 WASHER %] 7
C5-C13 LOOPER SHAFT CLAMP E#jifiiiik 1
C5-A14 LOOPER SHAFT (& 1
C5-C15 LOOPER SHAFT BUSHING (F) E#iiER (%) 1
C5-16 LOOPER SHAFT BUSHING (B) faiffii £ (Zi(5i) 1
C5-17 SET COLLAR (K 1
C5-C18 FORWARD ARM CONERASSY ZEH ik 1
C5-C19 PACKING [AiHEE 1
C5-20 OIL GAUGE ZEifE 1
C5-21 PACKING ZE & 3
C5-22 CAP PLATE [ Hi= g
C5-23 PACKING [T 1
C5-25 "8"TYPE TRANSMISSION DEVICE 87 §iafs 1
C5-C26 ECCENTRIC WITH SCREW /[N 1
C5-27 EYEPIECE HALEE 1
C5-C28 STEEL BALL 5 [AisEk 1
C5-C29 LOOPER SLIDE BASE HEREIES 1
C5-C30 WASHER 7 R 7
C5-C31 LOOPER FEEDING FORK @i 1
C5-32 - 1
C5-33 - 1
C5-702 SQUARE BALL 1075755 1
C5-X9 SCREW 15/64x28 84T 2
C5-X28 SCREW 11/64x40 125] 1
C5-X28-1 SCREW 11/64x40 15T 1
C5-X31%.___ | SCREW 11/64x40 124 16
C5-X32 SCREW 11/64x40 125] 2
C5-X34 SCREW 3/16x32_1245] 1
C5-X35 SCREW 3/32x56 & [ >
C5-X36-1 SCREW N3.5L10 4] y,
C5-X37 SCREW 11/64x40 15[ 1
C5-X38-1 SCREW 11/64x40_125] >
C5-X42 SCREW 1/2x28 124] 3
C5-X50 SCREW 9/64x40 L5 15T 4
C5-X56 SCREW 15/64x28 124] >
C5-Y01 NUT 15/64x28 IR} 1

~12~




C6~13~




UPPER THREADING MECHANISM

REF. NO. 55 #mask

NAME OF PARTS EfitHH

Ami req s K it

C6-01 UPPER THREAD GUIDE RETAINER _[SELZA% 1
C6-06 THREAD HANGER &7 1
C6-C7 LINE GUIDE DEVICE &Efi7E & 1
C6-7-1 PIN 25 1
C6-08 TENSION SPRING WASHER 5% %] 2
C6-09 TENSION SPRING WASHER #5524 [5 P
C6-10 NUT &R} >
C6-11 TENSION DISC 73 B 4
C6-12 TENSION DISE PRESSER iE JJ#[&] 2
C6-C13 UPPER THREAD TENSION SPRONG 5E Jja#5e 2
C6-14 UPPER THREAD RELEASE PIN %5 1
C6-C15 THREAD RELEASER SHAFT i 1
C6-18 UPPER THREAD TENSION SUTD SCREW EFREEE 2
C6-C19 UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE KFE##E 1
C6-C21 UPPER THREAD ARM GUIDE SZ/GER 2
C6-C22 THREAD TAKE-UP COVER Kif#= 1
C6-25 TENSION RELEASE CRANK #ff 1
C6-26 TENSION RELEASE CONNECTING ROD 552 /iEe 1
C6-B26 TENSION RELEASE CONNECTING ROD [ {52/ FE 1
C6-C32 THREAD GUIDE TAKE-UP GUIDE &5 1
C6-33 WASHER #] 7
C6-C34 UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY Xff 1
C6-37 LOWER THREAD GUIDE :E757)(D) 1
C6-38 WASHER #[5] 2
C6-B39 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE BAACKET & Z[E 1
C6-B40 RUBBER PLUG ZEZE 1
C6-X08 SCREW 9/64x40 125] 1
C6-X09 SCREW 15/64x28 1Z5] 1
C6-X31-1 SCREW 11/64x40 1247 1
C6-X34-1 SCREW 3/16x32 124] >
C6-X44 SCREW 9/64x40 25T 1
C6-X47 SCREW 11/64x40 1247 1
C6-X48 SCREW 9/64x40 125] >
C6-X50 SCREW 9/64x40 25T 7
C6-X58 UPPER THREAD TENSION STUD SCREW & [ & 5518%] 2
C6-X59 SCREW 3/16x32 12%] 1
C6-X65 SCREW 3/32x56 L4 1Z&] 1
C6-Y04 NUT 11/64x40 TER} 3

~14~




<
| E{I—CZN C25-B _
C22-B
X31%E
[y

T

@

44 Xeg -
RIS
!’f:”( Yy Y \"!

T T T, N i A% |
R N~ )ﬁ‘- )’
T ol ) \‘&\_\,}?f' @y
1M ’ df e 3 g ’\E/,/“ ; F

C7~15~




LOWER THREADING MECHANISM

REF. NO. 5 -#mask NAME OF PARTS z6iH)H] Amt reqZE K &
C7-01 LOERT THREAD GUIDE RETAINER :E#RZH( [-) 1
C7-C2N THREE PIPE-LINE THREAD TUBE E#i% 1
C7-3N THREAD TUBE CLAMP :E 5[5 Z
C7-06 LOWER THREAD GUIDE SUPPORTER % ZiffiH]j 1
C7-12 LOWER THREAD GUIDE HINGE ASSEMBLY JE#E#E([) 1
C7-121 LOWER THREAD GUIDE HINGE ASSEMBLY G #lifHESS 2
C7-17 LOWER THREAD COVER &% 2
C7-A10 LOWER THREAD COVER T Hiiz 2
C7-A11 PLATE SPRING 5 7Z] 2
C7-A12 FIXING PLATE 585 1) 1
C7-A14 LOWER THREAD TENSION BRACKET — &g/ 2
C7-A14-1 THREAD GUIDE &fifT 2
C7-A17 LOWER THREAD GUIDE RETAINER 75555 T 1
C7-A18 PLATE SPRING [} 7Z] 1
C7-A55 LOWER THREAD GUIDE &Efi 1
C7-C20-B THREAD TENSION ROD 757 I2F: 2
C7-C22-B LOWER TEREAD TENSION NUT JbHiiEEL 1
C7-C23-B LOWER TEREAD TENSION PLATE i f 2
C7-C25-B LOWER TEREAD TENSION SPRING Vi 2
C7-27 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER &gy 4
C7-28 SPRING §55%) 2
C7-29 LOWER THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER FRAME &E#7iHBIZ4E 1
C7-30 LOWER THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER SHAFT 1
C7-31 LOWER THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER BASE #fi <21 1
C7-32 GUIDE PLATE &fifnZe 1
C7-33 WASHER #:5] 1
C7-34 LOERT THREAD GUIDE PLATE [&[%E 1
C7-35 SCREW 755 2
C7-36 WASHER #i[5] 1
C7-37 LOWER THREAD GUIDE(LEFT) 7§ 1
C7-39 LOWER THREAD GUIDE(LEFTRIGHT) &%) 2
C7-40 LOWER THREAD GUIDE(LEFT) Efi7) 1
C7-41 LOWER THREAD GUIDE PLATE [&[%E [T 1
C7-44 LOWER THREAD TAKE-UP DISC ASSEMBLY fii# i 1
C7-45 LOWER THREAD FEED TUBE #E##& 1
C7-46 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE RACKET $[57/& 1
C7-47-1 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE BRACKET =7/ 1
C7-48 THREAD CUTTER GUIDE PLATE YJ5.7] 1
C7-49 THREAD CUTTER UJfi/]

C7-53 LOOPER GUIDE #EfifT 1

C7-A50-2 STOPPER SPRING PLATE & 74) 2
C7-A50-3 PIN 3§ 4
C7-A50-4 FACE PLATE UPPER HINGE ASSEMBLY(R) Wi () 1

C7-A51-4 FACE PLATE UPPER HINGE ASSEMBLY(L) B2 H1(/) 1

C7-B50 LOOPER SIDE COVER (R)ASSY #¢l#& =

C7-B51 LOOPER SIDE COVER (L)ASSY #§|a# = 1

C7-C68 PIN %5 1

C7-X5 SCREW 9/64x40 25T

C7-X9 SCREW 15/64x28 124] 1

C7-X31%E SCREW 11/64x40 [Z§T 3
C7-X31-1 SCREW 11/64x40 [Z§T 12
C7-X31-2 SCREW 9/64x40 L10 ii$T 2
C7-X44 SCREW 9/64x40 L5 {Z5T 7
C7-X45 SCREW 9/64 1Z5T 2
C7-X50 SCREW 9/64 12&T 2
C7-X60 SCREW 9/64x40 L4 [ZET 1

C7-X64 SCREW 3/32x56 25T 3
C7-X65 SCREW 3/32x56 L4 Z§] 2
C7-X66 SCREW 1/4x40 185 ] 2
C7-X67-1 SCREW 3/32x56 25T 6
C7-X92 SCREW 9/64x40 #£5T 1

C7-X95 SCREW 9/64x40 Z5[ 1

C7-Y05 NUT 9/64x40 [ER} 2

~16~




Tk

y
Cl31B2

C8~17~




LOWER SHAFT MECHANISM-GAUGE PARTS

REF. NO. 55 #mask

NAME OF PARTS EfitHH

Ami req s K it

C8-C1 LOVER SHAFT T ¥ 1
C8-02 BEARING 6200 Z iz 1
C8-03 BEARING 6201 Z #ifiz& 1
C8-04 BALL BEARING BUSHING RNE{G 1
C8-05 BEARING CASE ASSEMBLY #HEG(T) 1
C8-06 BEARING FIXING BUSHING EE(G 1
C8-C7-1B NEEDLE CLAMP WITH SCREW 1/4 {7k 1
C8-C8-1B NEEDLE PLATE 1/4 3[R 1
C8-C9-1B PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY 1/4 A 1
C8-C10-1B FEED DOG 1/4 &g 1
C8-11 BEARING 6302 ik 1
C8-C13-1B-1__|NEEDLE GUARD %% 1
C8-C13-1B-2__|NEEDLE GUARD %[~ 1
C8-C13-1B-3 |[NEEDLE GUARD %[3 1
C8-C13-1B-4__|NEEDLE GUARD $[= 1
C8-C14-1B LAPPERASSY 1/4 & 1
C8-C16-1B LOOPER 1/4_&=5[ 1
C8-C17-1B LOOPER 1/4 #5F 1
C8-C18 LOOPER HOLDER &3/ 1
C8-C19 LOOPER HOLDER ##$t/& 1
C8-102 BEARING FIXING SCREW [ HIER] 1
C8-X3 SCREW 5/16x28 12§ 1
C8-X8 SCREW 9/64x40 IZ45] 2
C8-X31 SCREW 9/64x40 IZ5] 1
C8-X32 SCREW 11/64x40 14T 2
C8-X49 SCREW 9/64x40 IE4] 1
C8-X50 SCREW 9/64x40 IZ5] 1
C8-X74-1 SCREW 1/4x28 [Z5] 1
C8-X75 SCREW 11/64x40 1Z&] 1
C8-X77 SCREW 11/64x40 §2£T 2
C8-X78 SCREW 9/64x40 24T 3
C8-X79 SCREW 3/16x32 IE4] 1
C8-X82 SCREW 9/64x40 28] 1
C8-X83 SCREW 11/64x40 5] 2
C8-X93 SCREW 11/64x40 1g§] 5

~18~




SM3/16

C8~19~



LOWER SHAFT MECHANISM-GAUGE PARTS

REF. NO. 55 #mask

NAME OF PARTS EfitHH

]

o

!

Amt req ik
C8-C1 LOVER SHAFT T ¥ 1
C8-02 BEARING 6200 Z fiiiz& 1
C8-03 BEARING 6201 Z #ifiz& 1
C8-04 BALL BEARING BUSHING NE(G 1
C8-05 BEARING CASE ASSEMBLY_#{£7( ') 1
C8-06 BEARING FIXING BUSHING EET(S 1
C8-C7-2B NEEDLE CLAMP WITH SCREW 3/16 %% 1
C8-C8-2B NEEDLE PLATE 3/16 %[ 1
C8-C9-2B PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY 3/16 AR 1
C8-C10-2B FEED DOG 3/16 &40k 1
C8-11 BEARING 6302 #ijik 1
C8-C13-1B-1__|NEEDLE GUARD %[+ 1
C8-C13-1B-2__|NEEDLE GUARD %[~ 1
C8-C13-1B-3__|NEEDLE GUARD $[= 1
C8-C13-1B-4__|[NEEDLE GUARD 3= 1
C8-C14-2B LAPPER ASSY 3/16 1
C8-C16-2B LOOPER 3/16_ &4 1
C8-C17-2B LOOPER 3/16 &3 1
C8-C18 LOOPER HOLDER #§& 1
C8-C19 LOOPER HOLDER ##$t/ 1
C8-102 BEARING FIXING SCREW J[FIEE] 1
C8-X3 SCREW 5/16x28 IE&] 1
C8-X8 SCREW 9/64x40 4] >
C8-X31 SCREW 9/64x40 12&] 1
C8-X32 SCREW 11/64x40 15T 2
C8-X49 SCREW 9/64x40 4] 1
C8-X50 SCREW 9/64x40 1] 1
C8-X74-1 SCREW 1/4x28 1E%] 1
C8-X75 SCREW 11/64x40 1Z&] 1
C8-X77 SCREW 11/64x40 §2£T 2
C8-X78 SCREW 9/64x40 IZ§] 3
C8-X79 SCREW 3/16x32 &[] 1
C8-X82 SCREW 9/64x40 12&] 1
C8-X83 SCREW 11/64x40 5] 2
C8-X93 SCREW 11/64x40 5] >

~20~




PL

X32

CI3

C10~21~




GAUGE PARTS(DP)

REF. NO. 55 #mask

NAME OF PARTS EfitHH

Ami req s K it

C10-C7-1 NEEDLE CLAMP EITH SCREW 1/4 §[& 1
C10-C7-2 NEEDLE CLAMP EITH SCREW 3-16 1K 7
C10-C7-3 NEEDLE CLAMP EITH SCREW 1/8 [k 7
C10-C8-1 NEEDLE PLATE 1/4 [y e
C10-C8-2 NEEDLE PLATE 3/16 £[fx ]
C10-C8-3 NEEDLE PLATE 1/8 3[4 ]
C10-C9-1 PRESSER FOOT ASSY 1/4_JA 7
C10-C9-2 PRESSER FOOT ASSY 3/16 JF/HI4L 1
C10-C9-3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY 1/8 il 7
C10-C10-1 FEED DOG 1/4_ZAif ]
C10-C10-2 FEED DOG 3/16_2A[if% ]
C10-C10-3 FEED DOG 1/8 Z /it 3
C10-C12 FINGER GUARD 4}~ ]
C10-C13 NEEDLE GUARD [ ]
C10-C14MH_| LAPPER ASSY & Z2HiI 3
C10-C14-2B | LAPPER ASSY 354 20, ]
C10-C14-3 LAPPER ASSY 35A[i ZaHii ]
C10-C16-1 LOOPER 1/4 4} ]
C10-C16-2 LOOPER 3/16 4] ]
C10-C16-3 LOOPER 1/8_Fi4} 3
C10-C17-1 LOOPER 1/4_# ]
C10-C17-2 LOOPER 3/16 144 ]
C10-C17-3 LOOPER 1/8_Fi4} 1
C10-C18 LOOPER HOLDER Fi3[ 5 ]
C10-C19 LOOPER HOLDER &%/ 5 e
C10-X8 SCREW 11/64x40 I%%] 2
C10-X31 SCREW 9/64x40 125 ] .
C10-X32 SCREW 9/64x40 155 ] >
C10-X77 SCREW 11/64x40 1%5] 3
C10-X79 SCREW 3/16x32 1245 ] ]
C10-X82 SCREW 9/64x40 145 ] 7
C10-X83 STUD SCREW [5%] >

~22~




PL

Al8-1

C11~23~




PULLER DEVICE MECHANISM

REF. NO.Z3 " Fim5e NAME OF PARTS 364 Amt reqaEK i
C11-01 PRESSURE ADJUSTING SCREW [ IZE] 1
C11-02 UPPER WHEEL PRESSER BAR 17| 1
C11-03 SPRING 5k 8% 1
C11-05 WHEEL DIRECTION FIXING DEVICE F/AnfRE JJTein 1
C11-06 FRESSER ROD BUSHING il 1
C11-07 UPPER WHEEL SEAT H7AfifisZs 1
C11-08 UPPER WHEEL CONNECTON [&] 7 i 1
C11-09 ONE WAY PULL HOLDER $i/1# 1
C11-9A SCREW #Z§T Y
C11-10 PACKING A A 1
C11-12 ONE WAY TRIANGULAR WHEEL F|a] — fetifi Fr 2
C11-14 ONE WAY STILL BALL E[iEk 6
C11-15 ONE WAY STILL SPRING Hi [z 6
C11-17 CHOCK RING EZUH 3R 1
C11-A18-1 FACE PLATE (UPPER) DP [ Fi&/& 1
C11-C20 UPPER WHEEL Fv () 1
C11-X9 SCREW 15/64x40 #Z§T 1
C11-X19 SCREW 15/64x40 1§ 1
C11-X67-1 SCREW 3/32x56 125] 3
C11-X67-2 SCREW 3/32x56 ##5T 3
C11-D1-9 BUBBER BJE%E 4

~24~




X2

C12~25~



ACCESSORIES

REF. NO. 55 #mask

NAME OF PARTS EfitHH

At reqr R i

C12-C1 THREAD STAND [YZEZRZ0 1
C12-02 CUSHION ASSEMBLY [ E 2
C12-2-1 WASHER #J5] 2
C12-03 BASE CUSHION ZJE#H] 2
C12-04 HEAD COVER [fEE 1
C12-05 OIL TANK_Afizz 1
C12-06 OILER ASSEMBLY /[N 1
C12-07 NEEDLE 3T 5
C12-08 TWEEZERS #k 1
C12-09 SPANNER [HF i F(#7) 1
C12-10 SPANNER [A]F 4 F-(#8) 1
C12-11 SCREW DRIVER K#l1- 1
C12-12 SCREW DRIVER /[N 1
C12-13 SCREW DRIVER Hiflf- 1
C12-14 THREADLE JAIFEfR 2
C12-16 SPANNER [H‘E i F(#10) 1
C12-X1 SCREW1/4x28 1#$] 2
C12-X2 SCREW 6.2x26 AKIEE] 2

~206~




- Series ltem Code Subclass / Remark Mounting
imrUBA .
. FOR FA007 Series Fully-submerged
TABLE FAOQ7 FAO0O07-T1 Date
CUT - OUT 2014/7/18
S S
b S
- M & A
S & 42
gb;\r B k/':i
5 O fikg
(@) Hﬁ O 3
N\ . _|
(@) [@]e))] o Lo H\:% ol o
e} eolop! @ ™ =Y @
— laVaV ™ Te) 0
op =
St o}
750 A
725 g12
z20 f 680
210 4-R10
S| {=———]}—— - 520
N~
@ oy 4
A LA 226
33 5
— o 93070 |
66 — ////-ﬂ—% o]
|
85
___.4), 2
2-#85 A-A &
a17
f 85
0

85

40




	頁面  1
	頁面  2
	頁面  3
	頁面  4
	頁面  5
	頁面  6
	頁面  7
	頁面  8
	頁面  9
	頁面  10
	頁面  11
	頁面  12
	頁面  13
	頁面  14
	頁面  15
	頁面  16
	頁面  17
	頁面  18
	頁面  19
	頁面  20
	頁面  21
	頁面  22
	頁面  23
	頁面  24
	頁面  25
	頁面  26
	頁面  27
	頁面  28
	頁面  29
	頁面  30
	頁面  31
	頁面  32
	頁面  33
	頁面  34
	頁面  35
	頁面  36
	頁面  37
	頁面  38
	頁面  39
	頁面  40
	頁面  41
	頁面  42
	頁面  43
	頁面  44
	頁面  45
	頁面  46
	頁面  47
	頁面  48



